
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Christine Marie Whetstone, et.al. :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff/Appellee, : Case No. 2014-1462
 :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 Erin Binner, Administrator of the :
 Estate of Roxanne McClellan :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 Defendant/Appellant. :

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ERIN BINNER, ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF ROXANNE McCLELLAN**

Charles M. Elsea (0085582)
Stebelton, Aranda & Snider, L.P.A.
109 North Broad Street
P.O. Box 130
Lancaster, Ohio 43130-0130
Telephone: (740) 654-4141
Facsimile: (740) 654-2521
E-mail: cmelsea@sas-lawfirm.com
*Attorney for Defendant/Appellant,
Erin Binner, Administrator of the Estate
Of Roxanne McClellan*

Robert F. DiCello (0072020)
THE DICELLO LAW FIRM
7566 Mentor Avenue
Mentor, Ohio 44060
(440) 953-8888
Fax (440) 953-9138
rfdicello@dicellolaw.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association for Justice*

Grant A. Wolfe (0015309)
300 E. Broad St. Ste. 450
P.O. Box 1505
Columbus, OH 43216-1505
Telephone: (614) 221-2330
Facsimile: (614) 221-5996
*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
Christine Marie Whetstone, Individually
And as Parent and Natural Guardian and
Next Friend of O.C. and L.C., Minors*

Jonathan R. Stoudt (0083839)
ROURKE & BLUMENTHAL, LLP
495 South High Street, Suite 450
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 220-9200
Fax: (614) 220-7900
jstoudt@randblp.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association for Justice*

Drew Legando
LANDSKRONER GRIECO
MERRIMAN, LLC
1360 West 9thst Street, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T. (216) 522-9000
F. (216) 522-9007
E. drew@lgmlegal.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Lanskroner Foundation for Children

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW..... 1

A. Introduction..... 1

B. The public policy supporting punitive damages collapses without the adoption of the proposition of law. 2

 1. Appellee concedes that inflicting punitive damages against an estate of a deceased tortfeasor fails to advance the policies of punishment and specific deterrence. 2

 2. Punitive damages against an estate harm innocent parties.. 3

 3. Whatever negligible deterrent effect such damages may cause is far outweighed by the erosion in confidence in the judiciary. 8

C. Ohio’s survival statute does not expand the purposes of punitive damages. 10

D. Appellant did not make any waivers or fail to raise any of the issues herein..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bielat v. Bielat</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 350, 721 N.E.2d 28.....	6
<i>Bresnik v. Beulah Park Ltd. Partnership, Inc.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 302, 617 N.E.2d 1096	10
<i>Carpenter v. Denoon</i> , 29 Ohio St. 379	6
<i>Chabot v. Commercial Coal Co.</i> , 4 th Dist. Scioto Co. No. 1129, 1978 Ohio App. LEXIS 8796..	12
<i>Danziger v. Luse</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 337, 2004-Ohio-5227, 815 N.E.2d 658.....	10
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 77, 2002-Ohio-7113, 781 N.E.2d 121.....	2-3
<i>Digital & Analog Design Corp. v. North Supply Co.</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 657, 590 N.E.2d 737.....	7
<i>Firestone v. Galbreath</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 87, 616 N.E.2d 202	6
<i>In re Estate of Vajgrt</i> , 801 N.W.2d 570.....	9
<i>K. Ronald Bailey & Assocs. Co., L.P.A. v. Soltesz</i> , 6 th Dist. Erie Co. No. E-05-077, 2006-Ohio-2489.....	12
<i>Lee v. Joseph Horne Co.</i> , 99 Ohio App. 3d 319, 650 N.E.2d 530.....	11
<i>Mandelbaum v. Mandelbaum</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 433, 2009-Ohio-1222, 905 N.E.2d 172	10
<i>Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 638, 635 N.E.2d 331.....	2
<i>Peachock v. Progressive American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning Co. No. 84 C.A. 99, 1985 Ohio App. LEXIS 6098	12
<i>Price v. Floro</i> , 3 rd Dist. Henry Co. No. 7-83-16, 1985 Ohio App. LEXIS 5870.....	12
<i>Ranells v. Cleveland</i> , 41 Ohio St. 2d 1, 321 N.E.2d 885.....	6
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 404, 700 N.E.2d 570.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Hunt v. Fronizer</i> , 77 Ohio St. 7, 82 N.E. 518.....	10
<i>Villella v. Waikem Motors</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 36, 543 N.E.2d 464.....	8

Whetstone v. Binner, 15 N.E.2d 905, 2014-Ohio-3018 5, 9-10

Wightman v. Conrail, 86 Ohio St. 3d 431, 715 N.E.2d 5462

Wiles v. Medina Auto Parts, 96 Ohio St. 3d 240, 2002-Ohio-3994, 773 N.E.2d 5262

Zoppo v. Homestead Ins. Co., 71 Ohio St. 3d 552, 644 N.E.2d 3977

STATUTES

R.C. 5816.019

R.C. 2305.2110

R.C. 2311.2110

R.C. 2315.2111
